calculated on a Fully Diluted Basis is 10% (ten percent) and 

the Loss to the Qualified Investor is for INR 100 (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred), the payment to be claimed by / made 

to the Qualified Investor from the Company (i.e., Indemnity 

Amount) shall be INR 111.11 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 

and Eleven and Eleven Paise), which shall comprise of INR 

100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) as the Loss and INR 11.11 

(Indian Rupees Eleven and Eleven Paise) as the grossed up 

amount. 

2.  If any amount is payable by the Indemnified Party to 

any third-party arising out of, or in connection with, a

[...]

Qualified Investor, calculated on a Fully Diluted Basis is 10% (ten percent) and the 

Loss to the Qualified Investor is for INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred only), the 

payment to be claimed by / made to the Qualified Investor from the Company (i.e., 

Indemnity Amount) shall be INR 111.11 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Eleven and 

Eleven Paise only), which shall comprise of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 

only) as the Loss and INR 11.11 (Indian Rupees Eleven and Eleven Paise only) as the 

grossed up amount. 

3.3.8. If any amount is payable by the Indemnified Party to any third-party arising out of, or

[...]

(b) De Minimis Losses. Other than as set out in Article 3.3.9(c), the Indemnifying 

Parties shall have no obligation to indemnify the Indemnified Parties with 

respect to any damage in respect of any individual event or occurrence that 

is of a value of less than INR 15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) (“De 

Minimis Threshold”). 

(c) The Indemnified Party shall be entitled to claim only the amount of Losses 

which exceed the De Minimis Threshold, pursuant to occurrence of any 

Indemnification Event, once the aggregate amount of such Losses exceeding 

the De Minimis Threshold aggregate to more than INR 3,75,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Three Crore and Seventy-Five Lakh only). 

(d) Voluntary Act or Omission. The Indemnifying Parties shall not be liable for 

any enhancement or increase of any nature in a Claim pursuant to an 

Indemnification Event, if such enhancement or increase is solely and directly 

on account of a voluntary act or omission of the Indemnified Party making